

Nos. 14-614 and 14-623

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

W. KEVIN HUGHES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

CPV MARYLAND, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*  
v.  
PPL ENERGYPLUS, LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
THE AMERICAN WIND ENERGY ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

\*GENE GRACE  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN WIND ENERGY  
ASSOCIATION  
1501 M St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202)383.2500  
[GGrace@awea.org](mailto:GGrace@awea.org)  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF  
AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE STATE ACTION AT ISSUE IS  
NEITHER FIELD PREEMPTED NOR  
CONFLICT PREEMPTED.....4

A. The State Action Is Not Field  
Preempted Because It Is a Valid  
Exercise of State Authority and It Is  
Within an Area of Traditional  
State Jurisdiction.....5

B. The State Action Is Not Conflict  
Preempted Because It Is Not in  
Direct Conflict with Federal Law and  
Does Not Invade FERC’s Jurisdiction  
over Wholesale Sales of  
Electricity in Interstate Commerce.....7

II. IF THE COURT UPHOLDS THE  
FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION, IT  
SHOULD NARROWLY CONSTRUE IT  
TO ALLOW STATES TO INCENTIVIZE  
NEW GENERATION IN A VARIETY  
OF WAYS.....9

CONCLUSION.....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008)....	4
<i>Barnstable v. O'Connor</i> , 786 F.3d 130 (1st Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)...	7
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	4
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	7
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6, 9
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	5
<i>Riggs v. Curran</i> , No. 15-cv-343 (D.R.I. filed Aug. 14, 2015).....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI, para. 2.....	4
16 U.S.C. § 791, et. seq.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	9
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(2).....	6
